



SUPPLY OF SERVICES

PART 1 - CONTRACT PARTICULARS

Contract No.	BT40 BT40 - Evaluation of Community Priorities Programme Phases 2&3				
Date:	11 th March 2024				
Authority:	Westminster City Council				
Authority's address:	64 Victoria Street, Westminster, London, SW1E 6QP				
Authority's Authorised Representative:	Title: Programme Manager – Community Priorities Community				
	Email: akamara@westminster.gov.uk Telephone: N/A Postal Address: 64 Victoria Street, Westminster, London SW1E 6QP				
Supplier:	Envoy Partnership Ltd				
Supplier's address:	42-46 Princelet Street, Fora Space London E1 5LP				
Supplier's VAT number:	[NUMBER]				
Supplier's Authorised Representative:	Name: Andy Warby Title: Partner Email: andywarby@envoypartnership.com Telephone: +442075588062 Postal Address:				
Duration:	Three Years				
Start Date:	1 st April 2024				
Authority Premises:	N/A				
Services:	As set out in Schedule 2				







Deliverables:	 Supplier to carry out evaluation building on previous evaluation work. Deliverables to include: Presentation of fieldwork findings to key stakeholders. There may be up to two debriefs for this. Full and integrated report (including the results of the online survey and evidence review). This should include: Engaging and accessible standalone executive summary Summary of the purpose, objectives, and questions we have asked for. Analysis of different target audiences covering common themes as well as differences Cost benefit analysis Conclusions and recommendations that relate directly to the questions identified above (including outlining the limitations of the research and methodology). 	
Fees:	As set out in Schedule 1	
Invoicing Arrangements;	The Supplier shall submit invoices to the Authority's Authorised Representative] monthly in arrears, on or after the 30th day of each month and shall quote the relevant purchase order number. The Authority may refuse to pay any invoices if the relevant purchase order number is not provided.	
Personal Data:	N/A	
Mandatory Policies:	N/A	
Special Terms:	N/A	

This Contract is made up of the following:

- (a) Part 1 The Contract Particulars.
- (b) Part 2 The Conditions.

If there is any conflict or ambiguity between the terms of the documents listed above, a term contained in a document higher in the list shall have priority over one contained in a document lower in the list.

This Contract has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning of it.

For and on behalf of





THE LORD MAYOR AND CITIZENS OF THE CITY OF WESTMINSTER

DocuSigned by: SUMMA SIMON EF90A59DCD08431...

Duly Authorised Officer

Signed by [AUTHORISED SIGNATORY] for and on behalf of [SUPPLIER]

.....

[Director]



PART 2 - TERMS AND CONDITIONS 1. Interpretation

1.1 **Definitions**:

- Authorised Representatives: the persons respectively designated as such by the Authority and the Supplier, being set out in the Contract Particulars.
- Authority Materials: all materials, equipment and tools, drawings, specifications and data owned or held by the Authority and supplied by the Authority to the Supplier.
- Authority Premises: the buildings and premises specified in the Contract Particulars, or as otherwise agreed between the parties.
- **Best Industry Practice:** the standards which fall within the upper quartile in the relevant industry for the provision of comparable services which are substantially similar to the Services or the relevant part of them, having regard to factors such as the nature and size of the parties, the term of the Contract, the pricing structure and any other relevant factors.
- **Business Continuity Plan**: the business continuity plan for the supply of Services to minimise the effect of any unplanned interruption or event that would impact on the ability of the Supplier to supply the Services, in whole or in part, in accordance with the terms of this Contract.
- **Business Day**: a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday in England, when banks in London are open for business.

Calculating Body: the Resolution Foundation on behalf of the Living Wage Foundation (or any replacement or successor body) carrying out the relevant calculation.

Conditions: these terms and conditions.



- **Contract**: the contract between the Authority and the Supplier for the supply of Services in accordance with the Contract Particulars, the Mandatory Policies and these Conditions.
- **control**: has the meaning given in section 1124 of the Corporation Tax Act 2010, and the expression **change of control** shall be construed accordingly.
- Data Protection Legislation: all applicable data protection and privacy legislation in force from time to time in the UK including the UK GDPR; the Data Protection Act 2018 (DPA 2018) (and regulations made thereunder) and the Privacy and Electronic Communications Regulations 2003 (SI 2003/2426) as amended and the guidance and codes of practice issued by the Information Commissioner or other relevant regulatory authority and applicable to a party.
- Deliverables: all documents, products and materials developed by the Supplier or its agents, Sub-Contractors and personnel as part of or in relation to the Services in any form, including without limitation computer programs, data, reports and specifications drafts). including those (including deliverables set out in the Contract Particulars.

EIRs: the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (SI 2004/3391) together with any guidance and/or codes of practice issued by the Information Commissioner or relevant government department in relation to such regulations.

- **Fees**: the fees payable by the Authority for the Services, as set out in the Contract Particulars and Schedule 1.
- **FOIA:** the Freedom of Information Act 2000 together with any guidance or codes of practice issued



by the Information Commissioner or relevant government department in relation to such legislation.

- **Group**: in relation to a company, that company, any subsidiary or holding company from time to time of that company, and any subsidiary from time to time of a holding company of that company.
- Intellectual Property Rights: patents, utility models, rights to inventions, copyright and related rights, moral rights, trade marks and service marks business names and domain names, rights in get-up, goodwill and the right to sue for passing off, rights in designs, database rights, rights to use, and protect the confidentiality of, confidential information (including know-how) and all other intellectual property rights, in each case whether registered or unregistered and including all applications and rights to apply for and be granted, renewals or extensions of, and rights to claim priority from, such rights and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection which subsist or will subsist now or in the future in any part of the world.
- **Living Wage**: either the London Living Wage or the UK Living Wage as the context requires.
- London Living Wage: the basic current hourly wage of £13.15 (before tax and other deductions and any increases for overtime) stipulated to be the London Living Wage by the Calculating Body as such wage as may be amended from time to time.
- Mandatory Policies: the Authority's mandatory policies and codes the details of which are set out in the Contract Particulars as amended by notification to the Supplier from time to time.
 Prevent Duty: the duty under section 26 of the Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015



(as amended from time to time) to have due regard to the need to prevent individuals from being drawn into terrorism.

Prohibited Act: means

- a) to directly or indirectly offer, promise or give any person working for or engaged by the Authority a financial or other advantage as an inducement or reward for any improper performance of a relevant function or activity;
- b) to directly or indirectly request, agree to receive or accept any financial or other advantage as an inducement or a reward for improper performance of a relevant function or activity in connection with this Contract;
- c) an offence: (i) under the Bribery Act 2010;
 (ii) under legislation or common law concerning fraudulent acts; (iii) of defrauding, attempting to defraud or conspiring to defraud the Authority (including offences by the Supplier under Part 3 of the Criminal Finances Act 2017);

d) any activity, practice or conduct which would constitute one of the offences listed under (c) above if such activity, practice or conduct had been carried out in the UK. **Regulated Activity:** in relation to children shall have the same meaning as set out in Part 1 of Schedule 4 to the Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act 2006 and in relation to vulnerable adults shall have the same meaning as set out in Part 2 of Schedule 4 to the Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act 2006.

Regulated Activity Provider: shall have the same meaning as set out in section 6 of the Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act 2006.



Relevant Requirements: all applicable law relating to bribery, corruption and fraud, including the Bribery Act 2010 and any guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Justice pursuant to section 9 of the Bribery Act 2010.

- **Request for Information:** a request for information or an apparent request under the Code of Practice on Access to Government Information, FOIA or the EIRs.
- **Services**: the services, including without limitation any Deliverables, to be provided by the Supplier as described in the Contract Particulars, and Schedule 2.

Start Date: the date set out in the Contract Particulars.

Supplier IPRs: all Intellectual Property Rights either subsisting in the Deliverables (excluding any Authority Materials incorporated in them) or otherwise necessary or desirable to enable a Authority to receive and use the Services.

- Supplier Personnel: all directors, officers, employees, other workers, agents, consultants and contractors of the Supplier and of any Sub-Contractor engaged in the performance of the Supplier's obligations under this Contract.
- Sub-Contract: any contract or agreement, or proposed contract or agreement between the Supplier (or a Sub-Contractor) and any third party whereby that third party agrees to provide to the Supplier (or a Sub-Contractor) the Services or any part of the Services or facilities or services which are material for the provision of the Services or any part thereof or necessary for the management, direction or control of the Services or any part thereof.



Sub-Contractor: the third parties that enter into a Sub-Contract with the Supplier.

UK Living Wage: the basic current hourly wage of £12.00 (before tax and other deductions and any increases for overtime) stipulated to be the UK Living Wage by the Calculating Body as such wage as may be amended from time to time.

1.2 Interpretation:

- (a) A reference to legislation or a legislative provision is a reference to it as amended, extended or re-enacted from time to time; and shall include all subordinate legislation made from time to time.
- (b) Any words following the terms including, include, in particular, for example or any similar expression shall be construed as illustrative and shall not limit the sense of the words, description, definition, phrase or term preceding those terms.
- (c) A reference to **writing** or **written** includes fax but not email.
- 2. Commencement and term Duration: As set out in the Contract Particulars

3. Supply of Services

- 3.1 The Supplier shall supply the Services to the Authority from the Start Date in accordance with the Contract.
- 3.2 In performing the Services the Supplier shall meet, and time is of the essence as to, any performance dates specified in the Contract Particulars.
- 3.3 In supplying the Services, the Supplier shall:



- (a) perform the Services with the highest level of care, skill and diligence in accordance with Best Industry Practice;
- (b) co-operate with the Authority in all matters relating to the Services, and comply with all instructions of the Authority;
- (c) only use Supplier Personnel who are suitably skilled and experienced to perform the tasks assigned to them, and in sufficient number to ensure that the Supplier's subjections are fulfilled.

obligations are fulfilled;

- (d) ensure that it obtains, and maintains all consents, licences and permissions (statutory, regulatory, contractual or otherwise) it may require and which are necessary to enable it to comply with its obligations in the Contract;
- (e) ensure that the Services and Deliverables shall conform in all respects with the Contract

Particulars and that the Deliverables shall be fit for any purpose that the Authority expressly or impliedly makes known to the Supplier;

- (f) provide all equipment, tools, vehicles and other items required to provide the Services;
- (g) ensure that the Deliverables, and all goods, materials, standards and techniques used in providing the Services are of the best quality and are free from defects in



workmanship, installation and design;

- (h) comply (and procure that the Supplier Personnel comply) with:
- (i) all applicable laws, statutes, regulations and codes from time to time in force; and
- (ii) the Mandatory Policies, and

the Supplier shall maintain such records as are necessary pursuant to applicable laws and Mandatory Policies and shall promptly on request make them available for inspection by any relevant authority that is entitled to inspect them and by the Authority (or its authorised representative);

- (i) observe all health and safety rules and regulations and any other reasonable security requirements that apply at any of the Authority premises from time to time and are notified to the Supplier;
- (j) hold all Authority Materials in safe custody at its own risk, maintain the Authority Materials in good condition until returned to the Authority, and not dispose of or use the Authority Materials other than in accordance with the Authority's written instructions or authorisation;
- (k) not do or omit to do anything which may cause the Authority to lose any licence, authority, consent or permission on which it relies for the purposes of conducting its business;
- (I) notify the Authority in writing immediately upon the occurrence of a change of control of the Supplier;
- (m) not do or omit to do anything which will cause reputational or political damage to the Authority;



- if specified in the Special Terms in Part 1, that (n) this sub-clause (n) shall apply, comply with all applicable environmental laws and, where applicable, have in place а suitable environmental management system for environmental managing risks. 4. Authority's obligations 4.1 The Authority shall:
 - (a) provide such access to the Authority Premises and data, and such office, accommodation and other facilities as may reasonably be requested by the Supplier and agreed with the Authority in advance, for the purposes of providing the Services; and
 - (b) provide such necessary information for the provision of the Services as the Supplier may reasonably request.
- 4.2 A failure by the Authority to comply with the terms of the Contract can only relieve the Supplier from complying with its obligations under the Contract with effect from the date on which the Supplier notifies the Authority of the Authority's failure and its effect or anticipated effect on the Services.

5. Use of Authority Premises

5.1 If specified in the Special Terms in Part 1, that this clause 5 shall apply, with effect from the Start Date, the Authority shall grant the Supplier a non-exclusive and revocable licence to enter the Authority Premises for the sole purpose of providing the Services to the Authority. The licence shall be subject to the conditions of this Contract, is personal to the Supplier and is not deemed to create a relationship of landlord and tenant between the parties.



- 5.2 The licence granted pursuant to clause 5.1 shall terminate immediately on the termination of this Contract.
- 5.3 The Supplier shall promptly vacate the Authority Premises upon the earlier of the completion of any Services or expiry or termination of the Contract and shall make good any damage caused by its occupation, use or vacation of the premises to the satisfaction of the Authority.
- 5.4 The Authority may refuse admission to or remove from the Authority Premises any person who the Authority deems unacceptable for whatsoever reason other than solely to frustrate the Contract. The Authority does not give any warranty or assurances as to the condition, safety or suitability of the Authority Premises for the provision of the Services and, to the extent permitted by law, access to and use of the Authority Premises is at the Supplier's risk and the Supplier shall be responsible for the health and safety of Supplier Personnel at the Authority Premises.
- 5.5 The Supplier shall ensure that when visiting or using the Authority Premises, the Supplier Personnel shall:
 - (a) keep the Authority Premises clean, tidy and properly secure;
 - (b) co-operate as far as may be reasonably necessary with the Authority's employees;
 - (c) act in such a way as to avoid causing unreasonable or unnecessary disruption to the routine and procedures of the Authority;
 - (d) comply with all the rules and regulations that the Authority notifies



to the Supplier from time to time relating to the use and security of the Authority Premises;

- (e) use such Authority Premises only in connection with the proper performance of the Services; and
- (f) ensure that any identity pass carried by, and any key issued to, any of the Supplier Personnel are returned to the Supplier forthwith upon such Supplier Personnel ceasing to be employed or engaged by the Supplier in connection with the provision of the Services.
- 5.6 The Supplier shall ensure that the Supplier Personnel shall not:
 - (a) obstruct access to the Authority Premises, or any part of them; or
 - (b) do or permit to be done on the Authority Premises anything which is illegal or which may be or become a nuisance, damage, inconvenience or disturbance to the Authority or the occupiers of or visitors to the Authority Premises.

6. Supplier Materials and Equipment

6.1 The Supplier shall be responsible for the care, control, security and maintenance of any materials or equipment used to perform the Contract. The Authority may provide a storage area for any such equipment/materials but is under no obligation to do so. the Supplier shall ensure that such storage area is fit for the intended purpose and is used in a suitable, careful and secure manner at the Supplier's own risk and expense and the Authority accepts no liability



for damage to equipment or material stored on its premises.

7. Data protection and security

- 7.1 Any references to "**personal data**", "**data subject**", "**processor**" and "**controller**" shall have the meanings given to such terms in Data Protection Legislation.
- 7.2 If any personal data is disclosed by the parties under this Contract, both parties shall comply with all applicable requirements of the Data Protection Legislation. This clause 7 is in addition to, and does not relieve, remove or replace, a party's obligations or rights under the Data Protection Legislation.
- 7.3 The parties acknowledge that for the purposes of the Data Protection Legislation, the Authority is the controller and the Supplier is the processor.
- 7.4 Without prejudice to the generality of clause 7.2, the Authority will ensure that it has all necessary appropriate consents and notices in place to enable lawful transfer of the personal data to the Supplier for the duration and purposes of this Contract.
- 7.5 Without prejudice to the generality of clause 7.2, the Supplier shall, in relation to any personal data processed in connection with the performance by the Supplier of its obligations under this Contract:
 - (a) process that personal data only on the documented written instructions of the Authority, unless the Supplier is required by law to otherwise process that personal data. Where the Supplier is relying on law as the basis for processing personal data, the Supplier shall promptly notify the Authority of this before performing



the processing required by law unless the law prohibits the Supplier from so notifying the Authority;

- (b) ensure that it has in place appropriate technical and organisational measures (as defined in the Data Protection Legislation), reviewed and approved by the Authority, protect to against unauthorised or unlawful processing of personal data and against accidental loss or destruction of, or damage to. personal data. appropriate to the harm that might result from the unauthorised or unlawful processing or accidental loss, destruction or damage and the nature of the data to be protected, having regard to the state of technological development and the cost of implementing any measures (those measures may include, where appropriate, pseudonymising and encrypting personal data, ensuring confidentiality, integrity, availability and resilience of its systems and services, ensuring that availability of and access to personal data can be restored in a timely manner after an incident, and regularly assessing and evaluating the effectiveness of the technical organisational and measures adopted by it);
- (c) ensure that all personnel who have access to and/or process personal data are obliged to keep the personal data confidential;



- (d) not transfer any personal data outside of the UK unless the prior written consent of the Authority has been obtained and the following conditions are fulfilled:
- the Authority or the Supplier has provided appropriate safeguards in relation to the transfer;
- (ii) the data subject has enforceable rights and effective remedies;
- (iii) the Supplier complies with its obligations under the Data Protection Legislation by providing an adequate level of protection to any personal data that is transferred; and
- (iv) the Supplier complies with the reasonable instructions notified to it in advance by the Authority with respect to the processing of the personal data;
 - (e) notify the Authority immediately if it receives:
- (i) a request from a data subject to have access to that person's personal data;
- (ii) a request to rectify, block or erase any personal data;
- (iii) receives any other request, complaint or communication relating to either Party's obligations under the Data Protection Legislation (including any communication from the Information Commissioner);
- (iv) assist the Authority in responding to any request from a data subject and in ensuring compliance with the Authority's obligations under the Data Protection Legislation with respect to



security, breach notifications, impact assessments and consultations with supervisory authorities or regulators;

- (f) notify the Authority without undue delay on becoming aware of a personal data breach including without limitation any event that results, or may result, in unauthorised access, loss, destruction, or alteration of personal data in breach of this Contract;
- (g) at the written direction of the Authority, delete or return personal data and copies thereof to the Authority on termination or expiry of the Contract unless required by law to store the personal data;
- maintain complete and accurate (h) information records and to demonstrate its compliance with this clause and allow for audits by the Authority or the Authority's designated auditor pursuant to clause 23 and immediately inform the Authority if, in the opinion of the Supplier, an instruction infringes the Data Protection Legislation.
- 7.6 Where the Supplier wishes to appoint a subprocessor to process any personal data relating to this Contract, such sub-processor shall constitute a Sub-Contractor and the Supplier shall:
 - (a) notify the Authority in writing of the intended processing by the SubContractor;
 - (b) obtain prior written consent from the Authority;
 - (c) enter into a written agreement incorporating terms which are



substantially similar to those set out in this clause 7.

7.7 The Supplier will keep Authority data secure from unauthorised access by using commercially reasonable endeavours and industry standard organisational, physical and technical safeguards and will comply with any Authority data security policies provided.

8. Title to Deliverables and Authority Materials

- 8.1 Title to any Deliverables that are goods or in any physical media on which Deliverables are stored and title to any goods or materials transferred to the Authority as part of the Services shall pass to the Authority on the earlier of their delivery to the Authority or payment of the Fees for them. The Supplier transfers the Deliverables and all such goods and materials to the Authority free from all liens, charges and encumbrances.
- 8.2 All Authority Materials are the exclusive property of the Authority.
- 9. Intellectual property
- 9.1 The Supplier and its licensors shall retain ownership of all Supplier IPRs. The Authority and its licensors shall retain ownership of all Intellectual Property Rights in the Authority Materials.
- 9.2 The Supplier grants the Authority, or shall procure the direct grant to the Authority of, a fully paidup, worldwide, non-exclusive, royalty-free, licence to copy and modify the Supplier IPRs for the purpose of receiving and using the Services during the term of the Contract and for the duration of any exit assistance services provided under clause 14.
- 9.3 The Authority may sub-license the rights granted in clause 9.2 to any the Authority's Group and it.



- 9.4 The Authority grants the Supplier a fully paidup, non-exclusive, royalty-free, nontransferable licence to copy and modify the Authority Materials for the term of the Contract for the purpose of providing the Services to the Authority in accordance with the Contract.
- 9.5 The Supplier shall indemnify the Authority against all liabilities, costs, expenses, damages and losses (including but not limited to any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profit, loss of reputation and all interest, penalties and legal costs (calculated on a full indemnity basis) and all other reasonable professional costs and expenses) suffered or incurred by the Authority arising out of or in connection with any claim brought against the Authority for actual or alleged infringement of a third party's rights (including any Intellectual Property Rights) arising out of, or in connection with, the receipt, use or onward supply of the Services by the Authority and its licensees and sub-licensees. This clause 9.5 shall survive termination of the Contract.

10. Fees and payment

- 10.1 In consideration for the provision of the Services, the Authority shall pay the Supplier the Fees in accordance with the Contract Particulars.
- 10.2 All amounts payable by the Authority exclude amounts in respect of value added tax (**VAT**) which the Authority shall additionally be liable to pay to the Supplier at the prevailing rate (if applicable), subject to receipt of a valid VAT invoice.
- 10.3 The Supplier shall submit invoices for the Fees plus VAT if applicable to the Authority in accordance with the Contract Particulars. Each invoice shall include all supporting information reasonably required by the



Authority and the Authority will consider and verify each invoice in a timely fashion.

- 10.4 The Authority shall pay the Supplier by automated payment mechanism (BACS) or by any other payment mechanism agreed in advance in writing between the parties, any sums due under such an invoice no later than a period of 30 days from the date on which the Authority has determined that the invoice is valid and undisputed and includes the purchase order number. The relevant Authority shall accept and process an electronic invoice submitted by the Supplier, where it complies with the standard on electronic invoicing and is undisputed. For purposes, an electronic invoice these complies with the standard of electronic invoicing where it complies with the standard and any of the syntaxes published in the UK version of Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2017/1870 as it forms part of English law under the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018.
- 10.5 Where the Supplier submits an invoice to the Authority in accordance with clause 10.3, the Authority will consider and verify that invoice in a timely fashion. Where the Authority fails to do so, and there is an undue delay in considering and verifying the invoice, the invoice shall be regarded as valid and undisputed for the purposes of clause 10.4 after a reasonable time has passed.
- 10.6 Where the Supplier enters into a SubContract, the Supplier shall include in that Sub-Contract:
 - (a) provisions having the same effect as clause 10.3 and clause 10.5 of this Contract; and



- (b) a provision requiring the counterparty to that Sub-Contract to include in any Sub-Contract which it awards provisions having the same effect as clause 10.3. clause 10.5 and clause 10.6 of this Contract.
- 10.7 The Authority reserves the right to withhold payment to the extent that the Services have not been provided in accordance with the Contract or if the Authority receives an invoice which it considers is not valid and/or properly due and the Authority shall notify the Supplier accordingly giving reasons for such withholding. The Authority shall only be entitled to withhold an amount equal to the sum which is in dispute.
- 10.8 The Authority shall pay interest on any sum due under this Contract, calculated at a rate of 2% a year above the Bank of England's base rate from time to time but at 2% a year for any period when that base rate is below 0% from when the overdue sum became due, until it is paid.
- 10.9 The Authority shall not be liable to pay for the Services until the Contract has been executed by both parties.

11. Liability and indemnity

- 11.1 The Supplier shall indemnify and keep indemnified the Authority against all liabilities, costs, expenses, damages and losses incurred by the Authority arising out of or in connection with:
 - (a) the Supplier's breach or negligent performance or non-performance of this Contract;



- (b) claim made against any the Authority arising out of or in connection with the supply of the Services, to the extent that such claim arises out of the breach, negligent performance or failure or delay in performance of this Contract by the Supplier or Supplier Personnel.
- 11.2 References to liability in this clause 11 include every kind of liability arising under or in connection with this Contract including but not limited to liability in contract, tort (including negligence), misrepresentation, restitution or otherwise.
- 11.3 Neither party may benefit from the limitations and exclusions set out in this clause in respect of any liability arising from its deliberate default.

11.4 Nothing in the Contract shall limit the Supplier's liability under:

- (a) clause 9.5 (IPR indemnity); and
- (b) breach of clause 20 (Prevention of fraud and bribery).
- 11.5 Nothing in the Contract limits any liability which cannot legally be limited, including but not limited to liability for:
 - (a) death or personal injury caused by negligence;
 - (b) fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation; and
 - (c) breach of the terms implied by section 2 of the Supply of Goods and Services Act 1982 (title and quiet possession).
- 11.6 Subject to clauses 11.4 and 11.5:



- (a) the Supplier's total aggregate liability to the Authority:
 - (i) for loss arising from the Supplier's failure to comply with its data processing obligations under clause 7 (Data protection) shall not exceed £1,000,000; and
 - (ii) for all other claims, losses or damages shall not exceed £500,000.
- (b) the Authority's total aggregate liability in respect of all claims, losses or damages:
 - (i) for loss arising from the Authority's failure to comply with its data processing obligations under clause 7 (Data protection) shall not exceed in one year double the value of the annual Fees; and
 - (ii) for all other claims, losses or damages shall not exceed 100% of the total Fees paid by the Authority.
- 11.7 Subject to clauses 11.4 and 11.5, clause11.7(b) identifies the kinds of loss that are not excluded. Subject to that, clause 11.7(a) excludes specified types of loss.
 - (a) Types of loss wholly excluded: (i) loss of profits;
 - (ii) loss of sales or business;
 - (iii) loss of agreements or contracts;
 - (iv) loss of anticipated savings;



- (v) loss of use or corruption of software, data or information;
- (vi) loss of or damage to goodwill; and
- (vii) indirect or consequential loss.
- (b) Types of loss and specific losses not excluded:
 - (i) wasted expenditure;
 - additional costs of procuring (ii) and implementing replacements for. or alternatives to, Services not provided in accordance with the Contract. These include but are not limited to consultancy costs, additional costs of management time and other personnel costs, and costs of equipment and materials.
 - (iii) losses incurred by the

Authority arising out of or in connection with any third party claim against the Authority which has been caused by the act or omission of the Supplier. For these purposes, third party claims shall include but not be limited to demands, fines, penalties. actions. investigations or proceedings, including but not limited to those made or Subcommenced bv



Contractors, the Supplier's Personnel, regulators and customers of the Authority.

12. Insurance

- 12.1 During the term of the Contract, the Supplier shall maintain in force insurance policies with reputable insurance companies, against all risks associated with this Contract and that would normally be insured against by a prudent businessperson, experienced in providing goods and/or services of a similar price, type and nature as anticipated under this Contract (which shall include, but not limited to:
 - (a) public liability insurance of a limit of no less than £2,000,000,
 - (b) professional indemnity insurance of a limit of no less than £1,000,000, and
 - (c) employers liability insurance of a limit of no less than £5,000,000,

and produce to the Authority on demand full particulars of that insurance and the receipt for the then current premium.

12.2 Where the Supplier engages a Sub-Contractor, the Supplier shall either ensure that the insurance requirements as specified in clause 12.1 extend to cover the legal liabilities of the Sub-Contractor or that the Sub-Contractor holds its own insurance which complies with clause 12.1.

13. Termination

- 13.1 The Authority may terminate the Contract for convenience at any time by giving the Supplier at least 30 days written notice.
- 13.2 Without affecting any other right or remedy available to it, the Authority may terminate the



Contract with immediate effect by giving written notice to the Supplier if:

- (a) there is a change of control of the Supplier; or
- (b) the Supplier's financial position deteriorates to such an extent that in the Authority's reasonable opinion the Supplier's capability to adequately fulfil its obligations under the Contract has been placed in jeopardy; or
- (c) the Supplier commits a breach of clause 3.3(h).
- 13.3 Without affecting any other right or remedy available to it, either party may terminate the Contract with immediate effect by giving written notice to the other party if:
 - (a) the other party commits a material breach of any term of the Contract which breach is irremediable or (if such breach is remediable) fails to remedy that breach within a period of 14 days after being notified in writing to do so;
 - the other party takes any step or (b) action in connection with its entering administration. provisional liquidation or any composition or arrangement with its creditors (other than in relation to a solvent restructuring), applying to court for or obtaining a moratorium under Part A1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, being wound up (whether voluntarily or by order of the court, unless for the purpose of a solvent restructuring), having a receiver appointed to any of its assets or ceasing to carry on business or, if the step or action is



taken in another jurisdiction, in connection with any analogous procedure in the relevant jurisdiction; or

- (c) the other party suspends, or threatens to suspend, or ceases or threatens to cease to carry on all or a substantial part of its business.
- 13.4 Any provision of the Contract that expressly or by implication is intended to come into or continue in force on or after termination or expiry of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect.
- 13.5 Termination or expiry of the Contract shall not affect any of the rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities of the parties that

have accrued up to the date of termination or expiry, including the right to claim damages in respect of any breach of the Contract which existed at or before the date of termination or expiry.

14. Exit arrangements

- 14.1 On termination of the Contract for whatever reason:
 - (a) the Supplier shall immediately deliver to the Authority all

Deliverables whether or not they are complete and return all Authority Materials. If the Supplier fails to do so, then the Authority may enter the Supplier's premises and take possession of them. Until they have been delivered or returned, the Supplier shall be solely responsible for their safe keeping and will not use them for any purpose not connected with the Contract; and



If specified in the Special Terms in (b) Part 1, that this clause 14.1(b) shall apply, the Supplier shall, if so requested by the Authority, provide all assistance reasonably required by the Authority to facilitate the smooth transition of the Services to the Authority or any replacement supplier appointed by it (including the Supplier's full co-operation in respect to the Transfer of Undertakings Regulations 2006 (as amended)).

15. Freedom of Information Act and Environmental Information Regulations

- 15.1 The Supplier acknowledges that the Authority is subject to the requirements of the FOIA and EIR and shall:
 - (a) provide all necessary assistance and cooperation as reasonably requested by the Authority to enable the Authority to comply with its obligations under the FOIA and EIRs;
 - (b) transfer to the Authority all Requests for Information relating to this Contract that it receives as soon as practicable and in any event within 2 Business Days of receipt;
 - (c) provide the Authority with a copy of all information belonging to the Authority requested in the Request for Information which is in its possession or control in the form that the Authority requires within 5
 - Business Days (or such other period as the Authority may reasonably specify) of the Authority's request for such information; and



- (d) not respond directly to a Request for Information unless authorised in writing to do so by the Authority.
- 15.2 The Supplier acknowledges that the Authority may be required under the FOIA and EIRs to disclose information (including confidential information) without consulting or obtaining consent from The Supplier. The Authority shall take reasonable steps to notify the Supplier of a Request for Information (in accordance with the Cabinet Office's Freedom of Information Code of Practice issued under section 45 of the FOIA) to the extent that it is permissible and reasonably practicable for it to do so but (notwithstanding any other provision in this Contract), the Authority shall be responsible for determining in its absolute discretion whether any confidential information and/or

any other information is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the FOIA and/or the EIRs.

16. Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults

- 16.1 The parties acknowledge that the Supplier is a Regulated Activity Provider with ultimate responsibility for the management and control of the Regulated Activity provided under this Contract and for the purposes of the Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act 2006.
- 16.2 The Supplier shall:
 - (a) ensure that all individuals engaged in Regulated Activity are subject to a valid enhanced disclosure check for regulated activity undertaken through the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS); and



- (b) monitor the level and validity of the checks under this clause 16.2 for each member of staff.
- (c) not employ or use the services of any person who is barred from, or whose previous conduct or records indicate that he or she would not be suitable to carry out Regulated Activity or who may otherwise present a risk to service users.
- 16.3 The Supplier warrants that at all times for the purposes of this Contract it has no reason to believe that any person who is or will be employed or engaged by the Supplier in the provision of the Services is barred from the activity in accordance with the provisions of the Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act 2006 and any regulations made thereunder, as amended from time to time.
- 16.4 The Supplier shall immediately notify the Authority of any information that it reasonably requests to enable it to be satisfied that the obligations of this clause 16 have been met.
- 16.5 The Supplier shall refer information about any person carrying out the Services to the DBS where it removes permission for such person to carry out the Services (or would have, if such person had not otherwise ceased to carry out the Services) because, in its opinion, such person has harmed or poses a risk of harm to the service users, children or vulnerable adults as the case may be



17. Publicity

17.1 The Supplier shall not, without the prior written consent of the Authority, make any references to the Authority or its trade marks in any advertising, promotional or published material nor make any reference to the Authority or its trade marks in a way that may imply an endorsement of the Supplier or its Services or by making any reference to the Authority or its trade marks.

18. Health and Safety

- 18.1 The Supplier shall (and shall procure that the Supplier's Personnel shall) perform its obligations under this Contract (including those in relation to the Services) in accordance with:
 - (a) all applicable laws, statutes and regulations and codes from time to time in force regarding health and safety;
 - (b) all health and safety policies whilst at the Authority Premises; and
 - (c) any health and safety measures implemented by the Authority in relation to the Authority Premises.
- 18.2 Each party shall notify the other as soon as practicable of any health and safety incidents or material health and safety hazards at the Authority Premises of which it becomes aware and which relate to or arise in connection with the performance of this Contract. The Supplier shall instruct the Supplier's Personnel to adopt any necessary associated safety measures in order to manage any such material health and safety hazards.



19. Recovery of Sums Due

- 19.1 The Authority may set off any amount owed by the Supplier to the Authority against any amount due to the Supplier under this Contract or under any other agreement between the Supplier and the Authority.
- 19.2 If the Authority wishes to set off any amount owed by the Supplier to the Authority against any amount due to the Supplier pursuant to clause 10.1 it shall give notice to the Supplier within 30 days of receipt of the relevant invoice, setting out the Authority's reasons for withholding or retaining the relevant Fees.
- 19.3 The Supplier shall make any payments due to the Authority without any deduction whether by way of set-off, counterclaim, discount, abatement or otherwise, unless the Authority has a valid court order requiring an amount equal to such deduction to be paid by the Authority to the Supplier.

20. Prevention of Fraud and Bribery

- 20.1 The Supplier represents and warrants that neither it, nor any Supplier Personnel:
 - (a) has committed a Prohibited Act;
 - (b) has been or is subject of any investigation, inquiry or enforcement proceedings by a governmental, administrative or regulatory body regarding any Prohibited Act or alleged Prohibited Act; or
 - (c) has been or is listed by any government department or agency as being debarred, suspended, proposed for suspension or debarment, or otherwise ineligible for participation in government procurement programmes or other



government contracts on the grounds of a Prohibited Act.

20.2 The Supplier shall promptly notify the Authority if, at any time during the term of this Contract, its circumstances, knowledge or awareness changes such that it would not be able to repeat the warranties set out in clause 20.1 at the relevant time.

- 20.3 The Supplier shall (and shall procure that its Supplier Personnel shall) during the term of this Contract:
 - (a) not commit a Prohibited Act;
 - (b) not do, suffer or omit to do anything that would cause the Authority or any of the Authority 's employees, consultants, contractors, SubContractors or agents to contravene any of the Relevant Requirements or otherwise incur any liability in relation to the Relevant

Requirements;

- (c) notify the Authority (in writing) if it becomes aware of any breach of clause 20.3(a) or clause 20.3(b), or has reason to believe that it or any person associated with it has received a request or demand for any undue financial or other advantage in connection with performance of this Contract.
- 20.4 The Supplier shall maintain appropriate and up to date records showing all payments made by the Supplier in connection with this Contract and the steps taken to comply with its obligations under clause 20.3.



- 20.5 The Supplier shall allow the Authority and its third party representatives to audit any of the Supplier's records and any other relevant documentation in accordance with clause 23.
- 20.6 If the Supplier is in breach of its obligations under this clause the Authority may by notice:
- (a) require the Supplier to remove from performance of this Contract any Supplier Personnel whose acts or omissions have caused the breach; or
- (b) immediately terminate this Contract.
- 20.7 Any notice served by the Authority under clause 20.6 shall specify the nature of the Prohibited Act, the identity of the party who the Authority believes has committed the Prohibited Act and the action that the Authority has elected to take (including, where relevant, the date on which this Contract shall terminate).

21. Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking

- 21.1 In performing its obligations under the Contract, the Supplier shall:
 - (a) comply with all applicable antislavery and human trafficking laws, statutes and regulations from time to time in force (Anti-Slavery Laws) including the Modern Slavery Act 2015;
 - (b) not engage in any activity, practice or conduct that would constitute an offence under sections 1, 2 or 4 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 if such activity, practice or conduct had been carried out in England and Wales;
 - (c) include in contracts with its subcontractors anti-slavery and human trafficking provisions that are



at least as onerous as those set out in this clause 21; and

- (d) maintain a complete set of records to trace the supply chain of all Services provided to the Authority in connection with this Contract; and permit the Authority and its third party representatives to inspect the Supplier's premises, records, and to meet the Supplier's personnel to audit the Supplier's compliance with its obligations under this clause 21.
- 21.2 The Supplier represents and warrants that it has not been convicted of any offence involving slavery and human trafficking or been the subject of any investigation, inquiry or enforcement proceedings regarding any offence or alleged offence of or in connection with slavery and human trafficking.
- 21.3 Breach of this clause 21 shall be deemed a material breach under clause 13.3(a).

22. Human Rights

- 22.1 The Authority shall (and shall use its reasonable endeavours to procure that its staff shall) at all times comply with the provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 in the performance of this Contract.
- 22.2 The Supplier shall undertake, or refrain from undertaking, such acts as the Authority requests so as to enable the Authority to comply with its obligations under the Human Rights Act 1998.

23. Audit

23.1 The Supplier shall allow the Authority and/or its agents to access, inspect and audit the Supplier's records, accounts and other



relevant information and premises (including allowing copying of documents) to the extent this is reasonably required for the purpose of verifying the Supplier's compliance with its obligations under this Contract. Where such access, inspection or audit is required by a regulatory body, the Supplier shall allow such inspection or audit at any time and there shall not be a limit to the number of such inspections or audits that can be undertaken.

- 23.2 The parties agree that they shall bear their own respective costs and expenses incurred in respect of compliance with their obligations under this clause, unless the audit identifies a material failure by the Supplier to perform its obligations under this Contract in any material manner in which case the Supplier shall reimburse the Authority for all the Authority's reasonable costs incurred in the course of the audit.
- 23.3 When conducting audits, the Authority shall comply with the Supplier's reasonable directions in order to minimise disruption to the Supplier's business and to safeguard the confidentiality of the Supplier's other confidential information.

24. Living Wage

- 24.1 Without prejudice to any other provision in this Contract, the Supplier shall (and will ensure that their Sub-Contractors shall):
 - (a) ensure that no employee engaged in the provision of the Services is paid an hourly wage (or equivalent of an hourly wage) less than;
 - (i) the London Living Wage where an employee is based in Greater London; or,



(ii) the UK Living Wage where an employee is based

outside Greater London;

- (b) ensure that no employee engaged in the provision of the Services is paid less than the amount to which they are entitled in their respective contracts of employment; and
- (c) provide to the Authority such information concerning the Supplier's compliance with its obligations in this clause 24.1 including but not limited to the number of employees of its or any of its Sub-Contractors paid the relevant Living Wage that the Authority or its nominees may reasonably require from time to time.
- 24.2 For the purposes of this clause 24 an employee shall be based in Greater London where the premises at which or from which they are engaged in the provision of the Services is situated within a London Borough.

25. Prevent Duty

- 25.1 The Supplier shall ensure that it, the Supplier Personnel and Sub-Contractors comply with this clause 25 and assist the Authority to comply with the Prevent Duty applicable to the Authority and adhere to all guidance issued from time to time by the Secretary of State in relation to the Prevent Duty.
- 25.2 The Supplier shall ensure that the Supplier Personnel attend appropriate training in relation to the Prevent Duty within their own organisation and provided by the Authority.
- 25.3 The Supplier shall ensure that concerns are escalated and managed within



the organisation, and, where appropriate, referred to the Authority.

- 25.4 Where so requested by the Authority, the Supplier shall within ten (10) Business Days provide to the Authority written evidence of its compliance with the Prevent Duty.
- 25.5 Failure to comply with this clause shall entitle the Authority to terminate in accordance with clause 13.3.

26. Business Continuity

- 26.1 The Supplier shall maintain, update and test its Business Continuity Plan and ensure it is able to implement the provisions at any time.
- 26.2 The Supplier shall provide a copy of the latest Business Continuity Plan to the Authority on request.
- 26.3 The Supplier shall continually review and update the Business Continuity Plan to ensure its procedures are accurate, effective and appropriate for minimising any disruption to the supply of the Services.
- 26.4 The Authority may at any time request, in writing, that the Supplier updates the Business Continuity Plan as may be necessary to address the Authority's reasonable requirements.
- 26.5 The Supplier shall test the Business Continuity Plan on a regular basis, and in any event, at least once every 12 months. Following each test, the Supplier shall send the Authority a written report summarising the results of the test and promptly implement any actions or remedial measures necessary to address any failures or shortfalls identified by the test.

27. General

27.1 **Force majeure.** Neither party shall be in breach of the Contract nor liable for delay in performing, or failure to perform, any of its



obligations under the Contract if such delay or failure result from events, circumstances or causes beyond its reasonable control. If

the period of delay or non-performance continues for 4 weeks, the party not affected may terminate the Contract by giving 10 Business Days' written notice to the affected party.

27.2 **Sub-Contracting.** The Supplier may not Sub-Contract any or all of its rights or obligations under the Contract without the prior written consent of the Authority. If the Authority consents to any Sub-contracting by the Supplier, the Supplier shall remain responsible for all acts and omissions of its Sub-Contractors as if they were its own.

27.3 Confidentiality.

- (a) Each party undertakes that it shall not at any time disclose to any person any confidential information concerning the business, affairs, customers, clients or suppliers of the other party or of any member of the Group to which the other party belongs, except as permitted by clause 27.3(b).
- (b) Each party may disclose the other party's confidential information:
 - to its employees, officers, representatives, contractors, Sub-Contractors or advisers who need to know such information for the purposes of carrying out the party's obligations under the Contract. Each party shall ensure that its employees, officers, representatives, Sub-Contractors or advisers



to whom it discloses the other party's confidential information comply with this clause 27.3; and

- (ii) as may be required by law (including under the FOIA or EIRs), a court of competent jurisdiction or any governmental or regulatory authority provided that, to the extent it is legally permitted to do so, it gives the other party as much notice of such disclosure as possible.
- (c) Neither party shall use the other party's confidential information for any purpose other than to exercise or perform its rights and obligations under the Contract.
- 27.4 Entire agreement. The Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes and extinguishes all previous agreements, promises, assurances, warranties, representations and understandings between them, whether written or oral, relating to its subject matter. To the extent that any obligations under the Contract have already been performed prior to its execution, such obligations shall for all purposes be deemed to have been performed in accordance with and subject to the provisions of this Contract.
- 27.5 **Variation.** No variation of the Contract shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by the



parties (or their authorised representatives).

27.6 Waiver.

- (a) A waiver of any right or remedy under the Contract or by law is only effective if given in writing and shall not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent right or remedy.
- (b) A failure or delay by a party to exercise any right or remedy provided under the Contract or by law shall not constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it prevent or restrict any further exercise of that or any other right or remedy. No single or partial exercise of any right or remedy provided under the Contract or by law shall prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.
- Severance. If any provision or part-27.7 provision of the Contract is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, it shall be deemed modified to the minimum extent necessary to make it valid, legal and enforceable. If such modification is not possible, the relevant provision or part-provision shall be deemed deleted. Any modification to or deletion of a provision or partprovision under this clause 27.7 shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the rest of the Contract.

27.8 Notices.

(a) Any notice or other communication given to a party under or in



connection with the Contract shall be in writing and shall be:

- delivered by hand or by prepaid first-class post or other next Business Day delivery service at its registered office (if a company) or its principal place of business (in any other case); or
- (ii) sent by email to the address specified in the Contract Particulars.
- (b) Any notice or communication shall be deemed to have been received:
 - (i) if delivered by hand, at the time the notice is left at the proper address;
 - (ii) if sent by pre-paid first-class post or other next Business Day delivery service, at 9.00 am on the second Business Day after posting; or
 - if sent by email, at the time of (iii) transmission, or, if this time falls outside business hours in the place of receipt, when business hours resume. In this clause 27.8(b)(iii). business hours means 9.00am to 5.00pm Monday to Friday on a day that is not a public holiday in the place of receipt.
- (c) This clause 27.8 does not apply to the service of any proceedings or other documents in any legal action or, where applicable, any arbitration



or other method of dispute resolution.

27.9 Third party rights.

- (a) Unless it expressly states otherwise, the Contract does not give rise to any rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce any term of the Contract.
- (b) The rights of the parties to rescind or vary the Contract are not subject to the consent of any other person.
- 27.10 **No Fetter of Discretion.** Nothing (contained or implied) in this Contract shall fetter or restrict the Authority's statutory rights, powers, discretions and responsibilities.
- 27.11 **No Partnership or agency**. Nothing in the Contract shall be deemed to constitute either party as the agent of the other or create a partnership or joint venture between the parties and the Supplier shall have no power to bind the Authority or to contract in the name of or create a liability against the Authority in any manner whatsoever.
- 27.12 **Governing law.** The Contract, and any dispute or claim (including noncontractual disputes or claims) arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation, shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of England and Wales.
- 27.13 **Jurisdiction.** Each party irrevocably agrees that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or



claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of or in connection with the Contract or its subject matter or formation.





Schedule 1

Supplier's Fees

	-	thin the Specification	
Mandatory Outputs			
Mandatory Fixed Costs:		£	
Project set up costs		£1,417.50	
Desk research		£10,426.50	
Fieldwork costs: sampling/ cost		£7,182.00	
QA process		£630.00	
Fieldwork materials		£21,443.00	
Project management		£2,835.00	
Data cleaning/checking/ analysis/ reporting	1	£4,830.00	
Presentation/Debrief		£945.00	
Full report including a standalone summary		£21,627.00	
Printing			Inclusive
Interviews		£16,632.00	
Subtotal	£	87,968.00	NB no VAT on £6,435 disbursemen
Participation budget for service users, VCS project		£6,435.00	Donation to service users & VCS
OPTIONAL: Specialist tools for SMS/Phone data capture		£4,500.00	If deemed appropriate
Overall Price	£		Includes optional tools and Participation budget

Schedule 2

Services Specification

BT40 - Evaluation of Community Priorities Programme Phases 2&3





CONTENTS

- 1. INTRODUCTION
- 2. BACKGROUND
- 3. CONTRACT SCOPE/ EVALUATION
- 4. DETAILED REQUIREMENTS
- 5. DELIVERABLES





1 Introduction - Overview of Westminster Council

Westminster City Council is the local authority serving the heart of London. The City of Westminster stretches from Pimlico and Victoria in the south through the West End, Marylebone and Bayswater to Paddington and Queen's Park in the north-west.

It includes the capital's principal areas of government, shopping, entertainment and tourism and the headquarters of innumerable commercial and professional organisations together with extensive residential areas of all types.

The Chief Executive of the Council is Stuart Love and the elected leader is Councillor Adam Hug, who both lead the 2,500 staff employed to deliver world-class services to Westminster's communities and businesses, and champion the <u>Fairer Westminster</u> values.

Basic facts and figures about Westminster Council can be accessed here: <u>Facts and figures</u> <u>about Westminster | Westminster City Council.</u> Ward profiles can be accessed via this link: <u>Ward profiles | Westminster City Council</u>





2 Background to the project

2.1 The Community Priorities Programme aims to address the unique needs and priorities of Westminster's diverse communities. It encompasses a range of initiatives, projects, and interventions aimed at fostering community development, enhancing social cohesion, and to improve health outcomes for residents.

The programme was launched in the wake of the COVID-19 pandemic and sought to build on the community spirit harnessed during COVID response efforts. An important premise of the programme was also to amplify the voices of local communities in defining the priorities of the programme based on what matters most to them in their areas and being part of deciding what activities got funded locally.

The programme was originally inspired by the work of Hilary Cottam outlined in her book Radical Help which focused on building relationships between people rather than services or processes to resolve social issues. The Wigan Deal was based on Radical Help and is an example of asset-based working in which public services seek to build on the strengths, assets and connections of individuals and communities to improve outcomes. The programme was therefore based on principles of devolving power and resources to local communities who are best placed to build the social infrastructure that best serves those communities.

The initial research which led to the development of the grants heard from residents in North Westminster that they were disproportionately affected by the pandemic, both in terms of health and economic impacts. The original overarching goals of the programme were to build community resilience, improve health and wellbeing and boost economic opportunity in the north of the borough. These priorities continued over into the now expanded programme led from the same objective – to harness community-led initiatives with seed funding, whilst also making provision for project funding of the established VCS against the criteria.





To date, the CPP has funded 24 projects in the first round and has now funded 51 projects in the second round (please refer to Appendix 1).

The next round of the programme will involve using a participatory budgeting approach to define priorities and fund projects in areas of deprivation through a £300k annual budgetary commitment from the Public Health Departments and £300k from the Communities Department.

Plans for delivering the third round of the Communities Priorities Programme are to move towards a participatory budgeting and area-clustered approach which will involve increasing the level of community participation and participatory budgeting in a more robust way.

This will involve establishing cluster of panels across the 11 wards the programme operates in, to support the codesign process. The programme will evolve from centralised panels in rounds one and two, to area-clustered panels in round three, with the view to establishing panels for each ward in round four and beyond of the programme. Panels will be segmented as follows:

Panel 1: Vincent Square, St James & Pimlico South

Panel 2: Westbourne, Little Venice & Bayswater

Panel 3: Harrow Road

Panel 4: Queens Park

Panel 5: Maida Vale & Abbey Road

Panel 6: Church Street

The 2-year cycle for project delivery will end in June 2026, an annual report will be published in August 2025. Community priority setting will recommence for fourth round in





May 2025. Projects in the third round will automatically go into second year of delivery in June 2025 (there will be exceptions). Full evaluation report to launch at the end of August in 2026. Please refer to Appendix 2 for the Programme Plan. Please note that this is a work in progress document that is subject to change.

Following this, Westminster Council is now looking to appoint a supplier to carry out evaluation building on previous evaluation work.

The purpose and scope of this tender and supporting documents is to explain in further detail the requirements of Westminster Council and the procurement process for submitting a response to the Request for Quote (RFQ). Research specifications are outlined in the following section.

3 Contract Scope

The evaluation will assess the extent to which the 100 - 150 funded projects are successful in achieving the goals of the fund. Critically, we would like ensure that the evaluation is feeding into the delivery of the programmes whilst the programmes are still in its delivery phase. Please take this into account into the design of the evaluation. The evaluation will have the following components:

4.0 Detailed Requirements

- <u>Theory of change development</u>: to develop a comprehensive evaluation framework and set out key measures, the intended outcomes and impacts and how they will be achieved through the programme delivery. Initial work has been carried out on the theory of change. The appointed evaluators will be required to develop the theory of change, building on Westminster Council's initial work.
- 2. <u>Implementation evaluation:</u> to investigate models of programme delivery/ process review, feasibility of delivery, implementation barriers and success factors, examine





the efficiency of resource utilisation and budget management/costs, sustainability, adjustments needed, and successful approaches.

3. <u>Impact evaluation</u>: to investigate and measure change across a range of outcomes, drawing on the perspectives of participants, stakeholders, and programme managers including feedback and overall satisfaction and return on investment for the Council. The individual effectiveness of individual projects and interventions under the programme including individual project impact on participatory budgeting and public health outcomes (specifically in relation to health inequalities)

Below, we have set out the research questions for each research strand that the evaluation needs to address.

Strand 1: Theory of change development (building on Westminster Council's work)

- The development of theory of change needs to build on the previous work of Westminster Council
- What are the inputs and activities (funding, staffing, structures, activities, other resources, costs of delivery, key features)?
- What are the anticipated outputs (number of people taking part in programmes etc.)?
- What are the anticipated outcomes for people?
- How are the programmes expected to improve outcomes?
- What attitudes and behaviour changes are expected?

Strand 2: Implementation evaluation

- What did the programmes offer that is new and effective?
- What was the reach of the programmes? (e.g. geographical areas, target groups etc.)
- To what extent did the programmes achieve the intended level of engagement?
- Where there any barriers in implementing the programme and if so, what were they? How well were they overcome?
- To what extent was the programme delivered as intended?
- What factors supported successful implementation?





- What was the overall cost and cost per head of delivering each programme?
- What adaptations are needed to improve effectiveness and what approaches were effective?

Strand 3: Implementation evaluation

- What impact did the programmes have on participants?
- Which aspects of the programmes were thought to be most useful?
- What was the association between programme cost / approach and the outcomes above?
- How did the impacts vary according to type of programme, target group?
- Has the programmes impacted participants' attitude? If so, how?
- What were the key benefits of the programme from the perspective of participants and stakeholders?
- Which types of programmes were the most effective?
- Which types of interventions/ programmes/ approaches were not as effective?
- What evidence was there that the programmes led to change?
- What were the reasons for this?
- In what ways did the participants implement the learning from the programme?
 What are the wider lessons for Westminster Council

The evaluation should identify strengths, weaknesses, opportunities, and threats related to the programme and provide actionable recommendations for programme enhancement and sustainability.

4.1 Primary target audience

Our target audience are the members of the Local Area Panels; the community organisations funded by the programme to run activities; the participants of the programmes funded by the programme.

In addition, we require engagement with stakeholders including community members in the evaluation process to ensure inclusivity and transparency.





Alternatively, please propose sample sizes for each of the groups that are robust and feasible within our timelines and budgets. We are keen to hear from bidders in this area given the research objectives outlined above.

4.2 Methodology

We invite bidders to propose a detailed, effective, and robust methodology. It is important that the methodology is robust and can stand up to scrutiny. We are interested in and open to new ideas on how best to approach our research objectives. As mentioned, the evaluation approach and methodology as well as the timeline proposed will need to take into consideration how the evaluation will feed into the development of the programmes.

We also anticipate the methodology to:

- Utilise lessons learnt over the past year (round 2) to inform the evaluation framework
- Literature review and contextual analysis with detailed understanding of the Community Priorities Programme, including its goals, activities, target populations and geographical spread.
- Review relevant programme documentation, reports and data.
- Develop a robust theory of change process, evaluation framework and methodologies based on measuring the social return on investment, outlining the key evaluation questions, indicators, and data collection methods, outcomes and impacts. Note: please refer to Appendix 3 and 4 for draft theory of change process and evaluation framework).
- Propose a mixed-methods approach including primary research with, combining quantitative and qualitative data collection techniques
- Site visits to observe programme activities
- Analysis of existing programme data and performance metrics
- · Comparative analysis with similar programs in other jurisdictions
- Cost-benefit analysis





Social Return on Investment

We are interested in pursuing an engagement and participation approach using social return on investment methodology. We are looking for flexibility and adaptability from the appointed bidder to respond to the evolving needs of the team.

4.2 Budget

The total budget available to deliver this evaluation is c. £100,000 including all of the outputs. Please cost the mandatory and optional deliverables separately and include staff day rates and number of days, and direct costs (e.g. printing, interviews etc.).

5. Deliverables (including mandatory and optional work/outputs) and timelines

The research set up and design needs to take place between April-May 2024. The core team at Westminster Council will work very closely with the appointed supplier to deliver the outputs. Weekly progress meetings/ updates with Westminster Council core team are required for the duration of the project.

The appointed supplier will be required to deliver the fieldwork and the mandatory outputs as below. Please provide breakdown of the costings for the additional/ optional work.

Outline	Proposed timeline
Mobilisation, evaluation design, submission of key documents by WCC	March- April 2024
Inception Report outlining the evaluation design including the approach, method, timeline, stakeholder engagement plan, data collection methods and overall plan. To also include preliminary findings and insights based on initial review of available information, propose any adjustments.	May 2024





Interim Progress Report – to include progress update, adjusted action plan and risk management plan.	July 2024		
Summary update report – to include progress update and updated action plan. Presentation of findings to key stakeholders. There may be up to two debriefs for this. Please also provide a concise summary presentation of the report for this debrief.	February 2025		
End of year report – full comprehensive report on year 1 of the programme	August 2025		
Interim update report – presentation of findings and summary presentation of the full report	February 2026		
 Final evaluation report - Full and integrated report (including the results of the online survey and evidence review). This should include: Engaging and accessible standalone executive summary Summary of the purpose, objectives, and questions we have asked for Analysis of different target audiences covering common themes as well as differences Social Return on Investment Conclusions and recommendations that relate directly to the questions identified above (including outlining the limitations of the research and methodology). 	August 2026		
Launch report & hold feedback sessions – present findings to key stakeholders, address concerns / questions, update report for approval by WCC	September 2026		





Post-Evaluation	Briefing	session	-	hold	October 2026
debrief session					